(a} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admmistrator(s)

(b} Insert dates

You do not have to give any contact nformation

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
AB Trafalgar Square Limited 04924457
Inthe High Court of Justice Court case number
9155 of 2013
[full name of court]

| { We (a} Trever John Binyon and Timothy John Edward Dolder of Opus Restructuring LLP,
1 Euston Square, 40 Melton Street, London, NW1 2FD

Joint Administrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the penod

from /) to

(a) 08 July 2014 /' / (b) 31 August 2014

Signed

Joint Administrator y /

Dated J)’ "t

Contact Details.

Opus Restructunng LLP

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help One Euston Square, 40 Melton Street, London, NW1 2FD

Compames House to contact you if there i1s a
query on the form The contact infformation that

you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 31908 306099

record

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

“ “\ \\ “ \\ When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
*A3FYS6YB”
Al3

08/09/2014 #31
COMPANIES HOUSE




A)

B)

C)

D)

E)

AB TRAFALGAR SQUARE LIMITED T/A ALBANNACH
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

COURT DETAILS

High Court of Justice 9155 of 2013

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER
Company name AB Trafalgar Square Limited (In Admimistration) (“the Company”)
Previous name Albannach Brands Limited
AB Trafalgar Square Plc
Albannach Brands Plc
Other trading names Albannach
Trading address 66 Trafalgar Square, London, WC2N 5DS
Current registered office One Euston Square, 40 Melton Street, Londcn, NW1 2FD
Former registered office 66 Trafalgar Square London, WC2N 5DS
Registered Number 04924457

Date of incorporation 7 October 2003

Principal trading activity Restaurant and bar

ADMINISTRATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Trevor John Binyon (1P No 9285) and Timothy John Edward Dolder (IP No 9008) of Opus
Restructuning LLP, One Euston Square, 40 Melton Street, London, NW1 2FD were appointed
Joint Administrators of AB Trafalgar Square Limited on the 8 January 2014 upon the
application of the Directors of the Company

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone

DETAILS OF ANY EXTENSIONS

No extensions to the Admirustration were required and the Administration appointment has
now ceased

DETAILS OF PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

This report details our acts and dealings together with the conduct of the Administration since

the Proposals report circulated on 27 February 2014 and the six month progress report dated
18 July 2014




A summary of the trading figures from Conwvivial to 26 March 2014 are reflected as follows -

Narrative Net Values

(£)
Total Sales 239,305
Total Purchases {86,65Q)
Gross Profit 152,655
Total Overheads {178,493)
Operating Loss (25,838)
Pre-appointment Cost (inc wages) (28,778)
Compliance / Deep Clean {8,567)
Management Fees — Convivial {24,468)
Uncollectable Debtors (315)
Final Stock Posttion 14,337
Cash float 1,192

(72,437)

The overall trading loss was prnmanly caused as a resuilt of the lost revenue when the
restaurant was closed, together with set up costs and trading agent's costs Whilst the loss 1s
disappointing, the Jomnt Admiristrators and their agents have estimated that if the business
had been closed at appointment the offers for the site would have been significantly reduced
and the closure costs and insurance would have also been significant

Total Trading Loss

insurance Claim

The Company's pre-appointment insurers were dealing with an insurance clam, which we
were advised had a potential realisable value of £60,000 With the assistance of our
nsurance providers, Insolvency Risk Services, we have been pursuing the finalisation of this
claim

We have recently been advised that the clam has been rejected and, following a review with
our insurance providers, there 1S no prospect of a successful claim being progressed
Therefore, no realisations will be made

CREDITORS CLAIMS
Secured creditors

From information received from Companies House, the charges registered against the
Company are as follows -

Type of Charge Created Registered | In Favour Of
Rent Deposit Deed | 25/11/2003 | 13/12/2003 | Brook Street Investments Limited
Charge 11/11/2003 | 22/11/2013 | Albannach Brands Limited / CSS
Brnidge D19
{Incorporated in Hong Keng)
Debenture 07/01/2005 | 14/01/2005 | Hemeken UK Limited
Debenture 12/06/2009 | 03/07/2009 | CSS Alpha Fund Limited
Loan Agreement 12/08/2041 | 02/09/2011 | Mrs Madeline Meyrick
Loan Agreement 25/11/2011 | 14/12/2011 | Mr Willam Rollason
Charge 13/06/2013 | 29/05/2013 | Aibannach Brands Limited

The priority, validity and apportionment of the varous fegal charges was extremely complex
and requtred significant tme by the Joint Administrators and legal advisors, including Counsei
to determine  Additionally, one of the charge helders agreed, after negotiation, a significant
reduction In their claim, which has benefitted the unsecured creditor position




Brook Street investments Limited effectively released their rent deposit deed when they paid
the balance of the rent deposit to the Administrators

Heineken UK Limited received a distnbution of £30,162 under the terms of therr fixed charge,
which discharged their debt in full

With sufficient funds available, we have paid the following floating charge creditors, which has
discharged their debts in full -

Name Distribution Paid
CSS Alpha Fund Ltd and Ron Sullam £433,326

Mrs Madeline Meyrick £47,689

Mr Willam Rollason £89,183

The charges in favour of Albannach Brands Limited, both the UK and Hong Kong companies,
were shown to be invalid following a review conducted by Counsel, as recommended by our
solicitors The funds owed to these creditors will now have to be ¢laimed as an unsecured
claym in the subsequent Liquidation

The charge holders have been advised and accepted this position
Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid
wages and hohday pay Ther clams are subject to a maximum limit set by nsolvency
legistation The value of their preferential clarms was estimated by the Directors as £35,000

The final preferential ciaim received totalled £29,976, with an amount of £27,021 due to the
Redundancy Payments Office (*RPO") for amounts already paid to the employees following
our appeintment These claims were venfied by ERA Solutions Limited, whe are specialists
at dealing with employee claims, to finalise the preferential clams n this matter prior to
paying a distnibution to ensure that any balancing claims due to employees, cver and above
those paid by the RPQ are settled in full

A first and final dividend of 100p n the £ totalhing £29,976, including the deductions made for
PAYE and NIC for payments direct to employees, was paid on 13 August 2014

There are several dvidend payments which have not been presented by the employees if
they remain uncleared, the funds will be paid to The Insolvency Service's unclaimed
dividends account

Unsecured creditors

The total unsecured creditors, as per the Statement of Affarrs, were shown as £1,742,354
Claims recewved to date total £1,970,099 Please note that no steps are taken to agree
unsecured creditor claims in Adnunustration  This task will be undertaken by the subsequently
appeinted Liguidators who will be responsible for the agreement of clams and distributing
funds to unsecured creditors At present, the likely iming and quantum of any distrbution to
unsecured creditors In any subsequent Liquidation 1s currently uncertain Creditors wilf be
notified 1n due course once claims are agreed

Where a floating charge i1s created after 15 September 2003, a Prescribed Part of the
company's net property shall be made avadable to unsecured creditors

The company granted fixed and floating charges to various secured charge holders on
various dates after 15 September 2003 The Joint Administrators have either settled all
outstanding charges in full from fixed charge funds or shown the charges to be invalid and
therefore set aside




On this basis, there 18 no requirement to pay a Prescribed Part distnbution to unsecured
creditors

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Pre Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators have waived their pre-appointment costs fotaling £8,632 50, as
agreed with the Board of Directors

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

A resolution was passed at the meeting of creditors held on 18 March 2014, that the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration be based on the time properly tncurred in the conduct of the
Administration and that they be empowered to draw and pay such remuneration in respect of
these costs on account

The Joint Administrators total time costs for the penod from 8 July 2014 to 31 August 2014
are £7,595 and this amounts to 38 7 hours at an average charge-out rate of £196 25 per hour
Fees drawn in the period total £10,000 A tme cost summary for this period Is attached at
Appendix 2(a}

For the whole period of the Administration to the date of closure, the Joint Administrators’ total
time costs amount to £126,030 and this represents 564 hours at an average charge-out rate
of £223 46 Total fees drawn In the Admiristration are £75,000 A time cost summary for this
period 1s attached at Appendix 2(b) The balance of our tme costs in the Administratton will
be written off

It has been agreed that our fees will be capped at £80,000 for the work undertaken for both
the Administration and the subsequent Liguidation, unless there are any exceptional 15sues

The Joint Administrators time-costs In dealing with matters relating to the trading of the
Company amount to £31,595, which s a total of 109 40 hours with an average charge-out
rate of £288 80 per hour

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ Category 1 disbursements for the period from 8 July 2014 to 31
August 2014 are £8 00 and these will be paid by from the Liquidation in due course No
Category 2 disbursements have been incurred or paid in this matter

The Joint Administrators’ total Category 1 disbursements incurred during the whole period of
the Administraton amount to £1,928 99 of which £1,914 14 has been paid dunng the
Administration The remaining balance of £14 85 will be paid from the Liquidation in due
course

The time costs and Category 1 disbursements summaries are attached at Appendices 2(a)
and 2(b)

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authorised These are known as Category 1
disbursements Category 2 disbursements are where our firm incurs overheads in relation to
postage, stationery, photocopying, storage and rcom hire and these are specifically detatled
on Appendix 2




Solicitors’ fees

As previously advised, Hamlins LLP (*Hamlins™) were instructed on a time-costs basis to
provide legal advice on all aspects of the Administration  Their total incurred time costs
amount to £57,308 50 plus a further £1,000 for Counsel's fees An amount of £40,000 has
been paid during the perad of this report and a total amount of £52,811 50 has been paid
duning the whole Administration Legal disbursements of £577 56 have been incurred during
the Admimistration and these have been paid in full The remaining balance of the time costs
incurred by Hamlins totaling £5,497 will be written off following a negotiation for the reduction
of their invoice

Agents’ fees

As previously adwvised, Chnstie & Co {“Chnsties™ were instructed on a fixed fee basis, as
detailed in the Proposals report, to realise a sale of the business and leasehold property as a
going concern Therr final fee for the sale of the business was £48,300 plus VAT and
disbursements of £1,718 plus VAT

We also instructed Eddisons Chartered Surveyors ("Eddisons”) to mventorise and value the
Company's chattel assets Eddisons were instructed to carry out this work on a fixed fee
basis of £2,500 plus VAT, which has been paid in full

Commercial Energy Performance Certificate ("EPC”) Costs

We Instructed BakerlLile to conduct an EPC review of the building to ensure that a certificate
could be provided before the leasehoid property was marketed for sale This was conducted
on a fixed fee basis of £325 plus VAT and has been paid in full

Trading Agents' Fees

Convivial were instructed to camy out the trading function on behalf of the Joint Administrators
on a fixed fee basis, as detailled in the Proposals report Their fees for the set-up, ongoing
trading and termination of trading totalled £24,468 48 and these have been paid in full

Creditors have a night to request further information from the Administrators and additionally
have a nght to challenge the Admiristrators’ remuneration and expenses Please note, time
limits apply Guidance on this matter can be found In the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
“A Creditors Guide to Admiristrators Fees” may be found on

hitp /iwww r3 org uk/media/documents/technical ibrary/Guides to/Guide to Adnministrators
Fees Nov2011 pdf

Alternatively, a copy 1s avaifable free of charge upon request from the address above
FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors {(including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Admmnistrator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator's fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to Court within the same time hmit




F)

G)

DETAILS OF ANY ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

All assets of the Company have been realised in the Administration and no further realisations
are anticipated

ANY OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION
Completion of the Administration

The objective of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors
as a whole than would be lkely if the Company were wound up (without first being In
Administration)  This objective has been achieved following the realisaton of all the
Company’s assets and payment of the secured creditors in full in respect of therr fixed and
floating charges and a 100p in the £ distribution to preferential creditors As outiined
previously, it was the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the Administration into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation in order to distnbute the remaining funds to the unsecured creditors

| confirm that Trevor John Binyon and Timothy John Edward Dolder were appointed Joint
Liqudators of the Company on 1 September 2014 following filing of a Notice of Move from
Adrinistration to CVL on 1 September 2014 by the Registrar of Companies

It was resolved by creditors that upon the Company proceeding into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidatien the Joint Administrators discharge from iability shall take effect 14 days following
the Company entering inte hquidation

Creditors Committee

No creditor committee was formed

Investigations

As part of our statutory duties under the Disqualification of Directors Act regulations, an inttial
investigation into the company's affairs has been undertaken to establish whether there were
any potential asset recovertes or conduct by Directors that justified further investigation which
has to take Into account public interest, potential recoveries and the funds likely to be
available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved

A report on the conduct of any individuals, who have been directors of the Company in the three
years prior to the insoivency, s required to be submitted to the Secretary of State within six
months of our appointment We would confirm that our report/return has been submitted

The Administration has now been finalised

you require any further information, or wash to discuss the report, please do not hesitate
tact Hayley Tregarthen at this office

r¢lor John Binyon
oigt Adrrustrator
uthonsad to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adrmirustrators who act as agents
for the Company without personal liabiity

Dated 5 September 2014




AB Trafalgar Square Limited T/A Albannach - In Administration
Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 08 July 2014 to 31 August 2014

Appendix 1

Sof AE As Previously 08/07/14 Total £
Reported to
31/08/14
RECEIPTS

600,000 Leasehold Land & Property 1.030.000 0O NIL 1.030,000 00
NIL Bank Interest 317 69 NIL 317 69
NIL Refund of Bank Charges NIL 37 50 37 50
NIL Refund of the balance from the Rent Deposit 111,153 94 NIL 111,153 94
20,000 Stock 13,056 75 NIL 13,056 75
10,000 Cash atBank 9,445 00 NI 9.445 00
NIL Bank Interest Gross 17 95 NIL 17 95
NIL Rates Refund 11,492 65 NIL 11,492 65
NIL Credit Card Transactions NIL 1,976 55 1,976 55
NIL Custcmer Deposits 217500 NIL 2,175 00
NIL Sale of Chattel Assets 25,000 00 NiL 25000 00
630,000 1,202,658 98 2,014 05 1.204 673 03

PAYMENTS
Wages & Salanes 552169 NIL 552169
Office Holders Fees 45,000 00 NIL 45,000 00
Legai Fees 11,818 50 NiL 11,818 50
Agents/Valuers Fees 50,018 00 NIL 50,018 00
Commercial EPC costs 32500 NIL 32500
Corporation Tax 000 57 51 57 51
Bank charges - fixed 80 00 NIL 8000
Payroil / RTi Submission NIL 138 00 138 00
Office Holders Fees 20,000 00 10,000 00 30,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 1814 14 NIL 1.914 14
Agents/Valuers Fees 2,500 00 NIL 2,500 00
Legal Fees 1,495 00 40,075 56 41,570 56
Storage Costs 556 21 NI 556 21
Insurance of Assets 738 13 NIL 738 13
Bank Charges 40 C0 500 4500
EHO Compensation to Westminster C C 260900 NIL 2.609 Q0
Trading Agents Fees 24,468 48 NIL 24,468 48
ERA Calculation Fees NiL 665 00 665 00
ROT Payment 11,931 84 NIL 11,931 84
Secured Creditors 600,360 28 NIL 600,360 28
Vat Receivable 4,035 22 (3,902 22) 13300
Preferential Creditors NIL 28,552 17 28,552 17
Income Tax NiL 447 40 447 4Q
National insurance NIL 2684 04 264 04
Trading Losses 47,967 00 NIL 47,967 00
Administration Surplus to Liquidators 000 296,992 08 296,992 0859
831,378 49 373,294 54 907 62344
CASH IN HAND 371,280 49 (371,280 48} G 00




G¢ 961 20 0L 00 GL1L 00 002 2y 6B ajes Ajinoy abesaay
00 66G'/ 00 0L9 00 G611 00 Ovv'G 00 0.€°L $)503 Wi}
04 8¢ 0LS 001 Q0 L 08 v sinoy |gjoj

61962 00'¢RE 0g'L 00'0 000 0E'o0 00°L
Gl 962 00 G8¢ 0€ 1 000 000 00 001 pauNoas - S9|es J3SSE pue ssauIsng ‘Auadold
$}aSSYy JO Uojjes|jeay

LS'TIT 00 0SS'E 0491 00°9) 00°0 06'tl 08z
00 002 00 080°) or s 000 000 or S 000 $10JIpas) Paindag
00 002 00 091 080 000 000 080 000 S10}IpatD |enuaIajaId
00 00Z 00 OVl 0.0 000 000 0.0 000 swiepd aakojdwy
00 00Z 00 OVE’L 0.9 000 000 0.9 000 suoNNQIUISI
0S 2£2 0S ZvL 090 000 000 0£0 0£ 0 s|iea auoydaya) pue aouapuodsainog
00GL2 0G /89 052 Q00 000 000 0S¢ SJOJIP8ID Y)IM UolEDJIUNWIWOD)
ss0)|paid)

00'612 00'S.Z 00°L 00'0 000 000 00°'L
00642 00¢i2 001l 000 000 000 001 sanss| Apadoid (eIBuan
sJajjey oyloedg asen

€8'1L1L 00G8E'E 0461 0L's 00'L 00°€L 00'0
9c 8/1 00 050°Z 0S Lt 052 000 006 000 aouendwo?) pue bulodsy Aoinjels
00 002 00 ObL 0.0 000 000 0.0 000 LVA Jusujuiodde ysod
00 001 00 02 0Z0 020 000 000 000 SpI028Y O 2ouURUBUIRI
00 001 00 02 020 0z 0 00 0 000 000 1} PUB UOIEUBLINI0Q [BUIall]
00 00Z 00 Q0L 050 000 000 050 000 218 Bu1aa 4 - UCEASIVILPY SWHH
LE 8EL 00 S85 3 08¢ 00t 050 00 0 Buuanysed
00 00¢ 00 0cc oLt 000 000 0L 000 SZHW/S L YN DuIpn|oul smalnay ase)
00 002 00 O¥C 0c L Qo0 000 0c | 000 3INS0|) 9sSE]
Bujuue|d 'g uonensiujupy

ajey Alnoy Heis poddng |s|euo|ssajoid doy3a1iq

abesaay ys09 3wy SINOH |B}0] (9 sjuelsisSy [10IUag Joayl [s1ebeuepy Hauped uogIuUn} }IoMm Jo UopeIsserd

(e)z xipuoddy

¥10Z IsnBny L pue 10z AInr g0 usamiag

3|Npayosg UOHRIBUMUIY SIOJRNSIUIWIPY JUlof

UOIBASIUIWPY U] — Y2euueq|y efi pajjwi] aienbg Jebjejes) gy




000 008 sjejoL
o0 0 008 884 8snoH Auedwo) | 1vI)|

3 PalaA02ay [B10] 3 paunou| |10} uopdosag

SIUBaWASINGSIJ

¥L0Z Isnbny Lg 01 $LOZ AINr 8
00 00001 3 woJy pabieyd saa) SIojesSIULPY JUIOP 8oL
00 G6S'2 3 10z 1snbny L ¢ 01 Juads awi) Jo anjeaA 1o
0l 8t SINOH Wolubissy ay) buiig)siulwpe U juads awi|
s324 Jo Aewuwing

(e)z xipuaddy




Z1'892 05'796'S 0L02 05’2 08'0 A 00°Lt
005l 0% /89 05 ¢ 000 000 000 067 sanssi ebaj
L€ 192 0SZvo'lL 06 € 000 000 or 0 0S¢ sanss| Apadoud |esauag)
0G Lig 00GZL'E 00 0L 000 000 000 00 0! Bunasw siop0a11Qq
16 26} 06 £59 0F ¥ 052 080 000 00 1 buiuue|d @ UONERSIVILPY
sJaljey oyiradg ased)
6591 05°'Z61'2C 0} ¥€L 00 62 08'sL 0812 002
8¢ 19t 0G LPB'E 00 €2 0S . og L 0L€L 050 souendwon pue buipoday Kioinels
00641 00 G41 00 | 000 00 | 000 000 sunoj Alonielg
00 002 00 099 0t ¢ 000 00 0 O£ € 000 LVA Wusuiuodde 1so4
00641 06 48 0S 0 000 0S 0 000 00 0 xe} uoijesodio] Juswiuiodde jsod
00 051 00 09 0¥ 0 000 0¥ 0 00 0 000 sJajjew xe) juawyuiodde ysod JayiQ
0061 0S b 052 000 052 000 000 101920 ynm auoyda)a 1 jaouapucdsalionBuiaspy
00 6.1 05219 0S ¢ 000 0S € 00 0 000 awi buijieps g [9Ael | " bueay
Sy ¥l 05 2064 0E S¥ 020 00 S¥ 0L 0 000 SPJOJ3Y JO BOUBUBUIIENN
98 L1l 00 099 095§ 09 € 00¢ 000 000 LI pue ucinejuawnooQ |eusaju|
00 00T 00 02§ 092 000 000 092 000 918 buiaad - uoneyjsiuiwpy suLi4
v0 621 00 G542 0491 0L €1 052 oL L 000 Buisensen
00 001 00 09¢ 09 € 09 ¢ 000 000 00 0 SpJoday awi| pue Bunpunoody Ysey
88 G0Z 00 0S4'\ 05 8 000 0S¢ 0S ¥ 051 SZYIN/S LYW Buipnpul smainay ase)
1S 811 00 052 ov | 000 090 080 000 buiuue)d ased
00 00Z 00 0bZ 0z ) 000 000 0zl 000 8.ns0|D 8se)
68 £91 05 2LZ'Z s €L 00 | 052\ 000 000 uoIedlION Judwiuioddy
T 0S 292 0S4 000 05 1 00 0 000 dn 185 sAnesSIUILDY
Bujuue|d g uojens|UIWPY
ajey Apnoy Hei1s pvoddng |sjeuoissajold JojoanQg
abesany 109 W] SJNOH |ejo] |7 suejs|ssy [1ojusg JayyQ |1abeuepy J4auped uoljouny J40M JO UOeD|ISSelD

(q)z x)puaddy

¥10Z ¥snbny Lg pue pLOZ Asenuer go usamiag
3Npayag uoelaunway sioje)sjujlupy jujop

UOHEJISIUIWPY U| — YySRUUBQ(Y B pajjw|] aJenbsg aebjejel] gy




68 79Z 0S°Ziv'L2 0s'v0L 00'0 0£’9l 06'6 0c'el
88 92 0068L°L 08 v 0060 000 08 L 00 € %2015
GS 6.2 052512 0l 4 000 00¢ 000 0LG $)9ssy Jo 9jeg
00 coz 00 08¢ 06 L 000 000 06 L 000 2L jo uonuay
a9l L2 00 06Z'¥1 0. 28 000 0S 0 oLt 0l 6% paindas - $3|es jasse pue ssautsng 'Apadold
(6 VIE 00 S8E'S oL /L 000 040 ov 0 00 91 |esaual - sajes jasse pue ssauisng ‘Alsedold
iB€CC 00 0¥6 0z v 000 0S 0 0Z2Z 051 abyo buneoyj - sojes josse pue ssauisng ‘Auadoid
00 051 00 0E 020 000 0z 0 000 000 SjuaW)saAul pue sanijod 'suoisuad
Ev bl 0S5 L1G'L 048 000 0Z8 0G0 000 sjasse Jaylo
D0 62¢ 00 GZE 00 L 000 000 000 001 siajjep |ebaq
00 0S1L 00/ 050 000 050 000 000 uoIEUBWNJ0( (BUIRY|
00 6.1 08 LEb 0s ¢ 000 0s Z 000 0090 asuensuy|
¥6 SE2 00654 0Z¢e 000 0z L 000 002 Juaby yym asuapuodsalio)
S)assy jO UOHES||eaY
£2°L0Z 00°0ZL'L 0’8 00°0 0c'0 00'L 00’1
00 061 00 5v 0E0 000 0£0 000 000 suonebnsaau) 18Y10
8¢ 602 0065/9') 008 000 000 00 2 0014 spoday g
suopebpsaau|
i¥ 002 0S L8b'LE 00°/8) oL’ 0z'00L 0g'ov 06'Z¢
£6 LT 05 20.'8 Ol SE 000 00+ 05 L1 09 61 siojipal) palnoag
Ll e 0% 229 O£ 2 000 0s 0 080 Q01 B[l JO Uoljualay
00 002 00 091 08 0 000 000 080 000 SJ40}Ip2JT |enualljald
15 8zl 00 0£9 06 v 0.2 09| 090 000 510}ipai3 AleuipJO
00 502 00 069'¢ 00 8L or 0 0r 9 0c9 005 saafoldury
89 00Z 0S 12272 oL Ll 000 099 000 0S ¥ suonesiunwwoy aakojdwy
ZS vil 00 Sv1'6 ov 25 000 0S oF 0y 0l 05 L swiepd sakoidwg
00 00< 00 GrE'L 049 000 000 0L 9 000 suonnNgisIq
00 SZ¢ 05218 0S Z 000 000 000 052 sJoppaso 8l sdai jebs| yum Buieag
00 S81 00 0Z€ 002 000 0g | ov 0 ) §|22 auoydaa) pue aouapuodsslnd
Z1 €61 065 /88'6 0Z 1S 000 0¢ 6€E T3 05 8 5101pa43 YliM UOIEDIUNIWIOD

s10})pa1)

(@)z xipuaddy




vLvLI6') 66 876'L sjejoL
000 GL9 abeysod | 1¥D
vt 89 v 89 AR L 1Y)
0l Ot [og o€L abeisod | 1v¥D
{ov 26 0 26 EICTTNT 2]
|00 ¥vZ 00 ZE 894 asnoH Auedwo) | 1v)
100 000°L 00 000'L Bupuog | |vD
[00 G81 00 G81 93} ATOSNI L LVD
|00 svz 00 G¥Z wooy Bunes | Ly
|0Z 691 0Z 691 Buisiuaapy L 1VD

3 paJaA0day [B10] 3 paunou) [e)o), uondiosag

sjuawssINgsiq
r10Z
00 000'GL 3 isnBny Lg o) pabieyo ses) SJICIENSILIWPY JUOT |10
00 S58'G21L 3 102 1snbny Lg 0} Juads awi Jo anjeA |ejo ]
00 €95 SINOH wawubissy ay) buusisiuiwpe W juads awi)
5894 Jo Alewung
9y £22 8/ 501 19 691 £p 002 88 G62 ayes Aunoy sbesany
00 0£0921 00 099°€ 00 091°vE 00 095'81 00 0S9'69 5}S0D aun)
00 ¥95 09 ve 0t LOZ 09 Z6 O SET sinoy jejo)

08 882 00'565'1E Ov 601 000 00'8 0z'L 0Z'v6

v 20E 00 00Z'9 05 0Z 000 00 L 0S¢ 0041 sjunoooy buipes ]
00 002 00 OVl 040 000 000 0.0 000 ssauisng Jo s|eg
19 062 00S¥Z'91L 06 5§ 000 0S € 0L 1 0. 05 saliangy buipe. | buiobug
ve 197 05 /€0°L 0S ¥2 000 0S € 000 0012 suoneiado Jo Juswabeuep
88 262 0S 216'L 08/ 000 000 0E2 0SS siayepw eakoldwy
Bujpes)

(q)z xipuaddy




